13 Enjaz Payment Services Company was founded as a closed joint stock company with majority ownership by Bank Albilad. The Bank owns 99% 
of the company's shares, equivalent to 19.8 million (nineteen million eight hundred thousand) shares, which are valued at 198 (one hundred 
and ninety-eight) million Saudi riyals. The remaining 1% of shares, equivalent to 200 (two hundred) shares, worth 2 (two) million Saudi riyals, is 
owned by the Financial Solutions Investment Company, a subsidiary of Albilad Real Estate Company, which is entirely owned by the bank.